United Nations A/69/L.56



Distr.: Limited 3 March 2015

Original: English

**Sixty-ninth session** Agenda item 19 (c)

Sustainable development: International Strategy

for Disaster Reduction

Draft decision submitted by the President of the General Assembly

## Third United Nations World Conference on Disaster Risk Reduction

The General Assembly, recalling its resolutions 66/199 of 22 December 2011, 67/209 of 21 December 2012, 68/211 of 20 December 2013 and 69/219 of 19 December 2014, decides that the conference on disaster risk reduction that will take place in Sendai, Japan, from 14 to 18 March 2015 shall henceforth be known as the Third United Nations World Conference on Disaster Risk Reduction.



